Regular meeting of the Brunswick Hills Township Board of Trustees

Brunswick Hills Township meet in regular session March 26, 2019, 7:00 PM, at 1918 Pearl Road, Brunswick, Ohio, Medina County. At which time the Board of Trustees of Brunswick Hills Township did offer and adopt:

RESOLUTION # 18-2019

A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING THE INTENT OF THE BRUNSWICK HILLS TOWNSHIP BOARD OF TRUSTEES TO SELL PERSONAL PROPERTY THAT IS NOT NEEDED FOR PUBLIC USE, IS OBSOLETE, OR IS UNFIT FOR THE USE FOR WHICH IT WAS ACQUIRED BY INTERNET AUCTION.

Notification of items to be sold will be on the township website at <u>www.brunswickhillstwp.org</u> on the current news tab.

The auctions shall be conducted in accordance with the online sales terms and conditions in the Agreement between the Brunswick Hills Township Board of Trustees and GovDeals and as otherwise outlined on the auction page for any item for sale. The contact for GovDeals is Greg Thomas, <u>gthomas@govdeals.com</u> (937) 344-0286.

The number of days for bidding shall be 10 days, which includes Saturdays, Sundays and legal holidays.

The auction general terms and conditions of sale will be that the personal property shall be sold as is where is and without a warranty. After the sale has ended the Township will be emailed a Seller's Certificate with details of the sale and contact information of the winning bidder and the winning bidder will be emailed a Buyer's certificate with sale and payment details. The winning bidder is responsible for making payment normally within 5 days after the close of the auction and pick will be generally within 10 days of close of the auction. More specific terms and conditions of the sale shall be as outlined on the auction page for any item for sale.

The Board in conjunction with GovDeals.com will establish a minimum price for personal property to be sold at an internet auction and any other terms and conditions necessary for a particular sale, including the requirements for pick-up or delivery, method of payment and sales tax. This information shall be provided on the internet at the time of auction or before that time upon request after the terms and conditions have been determined.

This notice will also be posted on the Township web site at <u>www.brunswickhillstwp.org</u> on the current news tab and the Board of Trustees shall also cause this notice to be publicly displayed in the Board's office continuously throughout the year.

Published: April 3, 2019